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1. INTRODUCTION 
 

Output O3.5 is part of activity 3.5 of SIMONA project “Stakeholder workshop at Upper Tisa”. This 
workshop was intented to be organized in Upper Tisa Test Area, at Baia Mare, in Romania, after 
the 3rd Training Event “Sediment Quality Evaluation and IT Tool Application” organized by WP7 
“Training” on 9 November 2021 and the “Scientific Conference” organized by WP2 Communica-
tion on the 10th of November.  

Initially planned as on-site event, all the above mentioned manifestations were commuted exclu-
sively on-line, due to sanitary harsh conditions in Romania in that period. The responsible with 
logistic of online organisation was the branch in Baia Mare of the Technical University Cluj Napoca 
from Romania. 

The purpose of the “Stakeholder workshop at Upper Tisa” was to present to interested stakehold-
ers the Case Studies of the three Test Areas (Drava, Upper Tisa and South Danube – local scale) 
and of the Danube Region Basin (DRB) baseline network (regional scale) of national stations for 
sediment monitoring in Simona countries. 

The main results of the Case Studies were presented to the stakeholders with the obhective of 
knowledge transfer to experts of water authorithies responsible for the implementation of WFD, 
leading to capacity building for surface water sediment quality monitoring. 
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2. EVENT DESCRIPTION  
 

The “Stakeholder workshop” tool place in the afternoon of 10th November 2021, after SIMONA 
“Scientific Conference” in the morning and the after lunch demonstration of extracting the sedi-
ment-box for capture of suspended sediments in Lăpuș River by the SIMONA team of Baia Mare 
branch of the Technical University Cluj Napoca (Table 2.1) 

The presentations of the Case Studies, included in chapter 3 of this report, were followed by com-
ments, questions and answers, which are included in Deliverable D.3.5.1. “Stakeholder workshop 
collecting the questions and their answers from the workshop”. At the end of the day, the SIMONA 
film produced within WP2 was presented to the participants and this 2 days event was then closed 
by the project leader. 

The list of participants which took part to the event can be found at the end of this report. 

Table 2.1 Agenda of SIMONA events on 10th November 2021 

10 NOVEMBER, Wednesday (EEST TIME ZONE) 

Scientific Conference and Stakeholder Workshop 

Conference title: Sediment Quality Monitoring – Sampling, Analysis, Evaluation:  
Methods and Applications 

SESSION 1: Concepts and Principles 

08:30 – 09:00 Registration on site, welcome coffee; Online meeting room will be opened, virtual morning coffee 

09:00 – 09:10 Welcome address by local organisers (Dr Monica Marian, Dean of Faculty of Sciences)  

09:10 – 09:20 Welcome by the SIMONA project coordinator, introduction to the project (Meta Dobnikar) 

09:20 - 11:10 KEYNOTE SPEECHES  

09:20 – 09:55 Sediment quality: a global perspective (INVITED; GEMAS / IUGS) Alecos Demetriades   

09:55 – 10:20 Sediment quality assessment (INVITED; SedNET Jos Brills)  

10:20 – 10:40 Sediment quality monitoring needs and challenges in the Danube Basin (INVITED; ICPDR MA EG Igor 
Liska)  

10:40 – 11:00 The scientific approach of the SIMONA project: sediment quality monitoring under the EU Water 
Framework Directive (Gyozo Jordan)   

11:00 – 11:10 Short Discussion 
  

SESSION 2: Methods – Sampling, Analysis and Evaluation 

11:10 – 11:25 Talk 1 - Sampling methods (Franko Hummer) – Requirements for Sediment sampling 
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11:25 – 11:50 Talk 2 - Sampling methods (SIMONA case) - Zsolt Szakacs 

11:50 – 12:00 Talk 3 - Analysis methods (Boštjan Križanec) - Sediment analysis on selected pollutants 

12:00 – 12:30 Talk 4 - Analysis methods (SIMONA case) – Gyozo Jordan 

12:30 – 12:55 Talk 5 - Evaluation methods (SIMONA case) - Kata Dudas 
  

12:55 – 13:45 Lunch break 
  

13:45 – 14:10 Field Demonstration to SIMONA Upper Tisa Test Area Monitoring Site 

14:10 – 15:20 Break 

SESSION 3: Stakeholder Workshop and Case Studies  

15:20 – 15:30 Case Study 1 (Drava) – Zsofia Kovacs 

15:30 – 15:40 Case Study 2 (Upper Tissa) – Daniel Nasui 

15:40 – 15:50 Case Study 3 (South Danube) – Irena Peytcheva 

15:50 – 16:00 Case Study 4 (DRB Baseline) – Anca Vijdea 

16:00 - 16:30 Discussion Q/A – moderators Gyozo Jordan, Daniel Nasui and Meta Dobnikar 
  

16:30– 16:40 End of Conference: SIMONA Project VIDEO show 
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3. CASE STUDIES 
 

There were four case studies presentations, one for each test area of the project (Drava, Upper 
Tisa and South Danube), followed by the case study of the Danube Region Basin (DRB) baseline 
network of sediment monitoring stations. 

 

3.1. CASE STUDY 1 - DRAVA TEST AREA 
 

The Drava Case Study was presented by Zsófia Kovács from the General Directorate of Water Man-
agement in Hungary. 
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3.2. CASE STUDY 2 - UPPER TISA TEST AREA 
 

The Upper Tisa case study was presented by Daniel Năsui from the Technical University of Cluj 
Napoca, Baia Mare branch. 
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3.3. CASE STUDY 3 - SOUTH DANUBE TEST AREA 
 

The South Danube case study was presented by Irena Peytcheva from the Geological Institute of 
the Academy of Sciences in Bulgaria. 
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3.4. CASE STUDY 4 - DANUBE REGION BASIN (DRB) BASELINE NETWORK 
 

The case study of the Danube Region Basin baseline monitoring stations for hazardous substances 
in sediments was presented by Anca Vîjdea from the Geological Institute of Romania. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  



 

O.3.5 – 40 EXPERTS TRAINED AT STAKEHOLDER WORKSHOP  

 

   
A stream of cooperation  Page 37  |  49 
Project co-funded by the European Union (ERDF, IPA and ENI) 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  



 

O.3.5 – 40 EXPERTS TRAINED AT STAKEHOLDER WORKSHOP  

 

   
A stream of cooperation  Page 38  |  49 
Project co-funded by the European Union (ERDF, IPA and ENI) 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  



 

O.3.5 – 40 EXPERTS TRAINED AT STAKEHOLDER WORKSHOP  

 

   
A stream of cooperation  Page 39  |  49 
Project co-funded by the European Union (ERDF, IPA and ENI) 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  



 

O.3.5 – 40 EXPERTS TRAINED AT STAKEHOLDER WORKSHOP  

 

   
A stream of cooperation  Page 40  |  49 
Project co-funded by the European Union (ERDF, IPA and ENI) 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  



 

O.3.5 – 40 EXPERTS TRAINED AT STAKEHOLDER WORKSHOP  

 

   
A stream of cooperation  Page 41  |  49 
Project co-funded by the European Union (ERDF, IPA and ENI) 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  



 

O.3.5 – 40 EXPERTS TRAINED AT STAKEHOLDER WORKSHOP  

 

   
A stream of cooperation  Page 42  |  49 
Project co-funded by the European Union (ERDF, IPA and ENI) 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  



 

O.3.5 – 40 EXPERTS TRAINED AT STAKEHOLDER WORKSHOP  

 

   
A stream of cooperation  Page 43  |  49 
Project co-funded by the European Union (ERDF, IPA and ENI) 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  



 

O.3.5 – 40 EXPERTS TRAINED AT STAKEHOLDER WORKSHOP  

 

   
A stream of cooperation  Page 44  |  49 
Project co-funded by the European Union (ERDF, IPA and ENI) 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  



 

O.3.5 – 40 EXPERTS TRAINED AT STAKEHOLDER WORKSHOP  

 

   
A stream of cooperation  Page 45  |  49 
Project co-funded by the European Union (ERDF, IPA and ENI) 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  



 

O.3.5 – 40 EXPERTS TRAINED AT STAKEHOLDER WORKSHOP  

 

   
A stream of cooperation  Page 46  |  49 
Project co-funded by the European Union (ERDF, IPA and ENI) 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  



 

O.3.5 – 40 EXPERTS TRAINED AT STAKEHOLDER WORKSHOP  

 

   
A stream of cooperation  Page 47  |  49 
Project co-funded by the European Union (ERDF, IPA and ENI) 

 

LIST OF PARTICIPANTS 
 

No. Name E-mail Organisation 
1.  Adela  Pasca pasca.an7@gmail.com UASVM Cluj Napoca 
2.  Adrienne Clement clement.adrienne@emk.bme.hu BME 
3.  Ahmedin  Salčinović ahmedin.salcinovic@fzap.gov.ba Agropedological Institute of Federation of BiH 
4.  Ajka Šorša asorsa@hgi-cgs.hr Croatian Geological Survey 
5.  Ana Čaić Janković acaic@hgi-cgs.hr Croatian Geological Survey (HGI-CGS) 
6.  Anca Vijdea ingamvir@gmail.com Geological Institute of Romania 
7.  András  Székács szekacs.andras@uni-mate.hu MATE-HU 
8.  Atanas Hikov ahikov@geology.bas.bg Geological Institute, Bulgarian Academy of Sci-

ences 
9.  Balazs Horvath horvath.balazs@ovf.hu EU Strategy for the Danube Region, Priority 

Area 4 "Water Quality" 
10.  Barbara Simić Barbara.simic@geo-zs.si Geological survey of Slovenia 
11.  Barbara Kéri keri.barbara@emk.bme.hu BME 
12.  Barbara Träxler barbara.traexler@geologie.ac.at Geological Survey of Austria 
13.  Bese Pál bese.pal@geonardo.com Geonardo Ltd. 
14.  Boglarka Toth toth.boglarka@uni-mate.hu MATE 
15.  Boštjan Križanec bostjan.krizanec@nlzoh.si NLZOH 
16.  Carmen Casado carmen.casado@centreecotox.ch Swiss Centre for Applied Ecotoxicology 
17.  Cornel  Pricop  OSPA Baia Mare 
18.  Dan Lucian  Ciurte ciurtedanlucian@gmail.com Romanian Waters - ASP 
19.  Daniel Nasui nasui.daniel@gmail.com RO-TUCN 
20.  Danijel Ivanišević divanisevic@hgi-cgs.hr Hrvatski geološki institut 
21.  Dijana Oskoruš oskorus@cirus.dhz.hr Meteorological and Hydrological Service of the 

Republic Croatia 
22.  Đorđa Medić dmedic@voda.hr Hrvatske vode/Croatian Waters 
23.  Dragica Vulic dragica.vulic@jcerni.rs Jaroslav Cerni Water Institute 
24.  Dumitru Drumea ddrumea559@gmail.com Institute of Ecology and Geography 
25.  Dženan  Vukotić dzenan.vukotic@fzap.gov.ba Agropedological Institute of Federation BiH 
26.  Emina Hadžić eminahd@gmail.com University of Sarajevo 
27.  Eszter Takács takacs.eszter84@uni-mate.hu MATE-HU 
28.  Franko Humer franko.humer@umweltbundesamt.at Environment Agency Austria 
29.  Gheorghe Iepure iepureg@cunbm.utcluj.ro ROTUCN 
30.  Gheorghe Damian gdamian_geo@yahoo.com RO_TUCN 
31.  Gusztáv Csomor gusztav.csomor@interreg-danube.eu DTP MA/JS 
32.  Gyozo Jordan gyozojordan@gmail.com HU-SZIE 
33.  Hanna Kolos h.kolos@ukrgeol.com SE UGC 
34.  Heinz Reitner heinz.reitner@geologie.ac.at Geological Survey of Austria 
35.  Igor Liska igor.liska@icpdr.org ICPDR 



 

O.3.5 – 40 EXPERTS TRAINED AT STAKEHOLDER WORKSHOP  

 

   
A stream of cooperation  Page 48  |  49 
Project co-funded by the European Union (ERDF, IPA and ENI) 

36.  Igor Ljumovic igor.ljumovic@jcerni.rs Jaroslav Cerni Water Institute 
37.  Igor Stríček igor.stricek@geology.sk SK-SGIDS 
38.  Ioan  Beres ioan.beres@yahoo.com Mineralogy Museum 
39.  Ioan  Denut ioandenut@yahoo.com Mineralogy Museum 
40.  Irena Peytcheva peytcheva@erdw.ethz.ch BG-GI-BAS 
41.  Ismir Hajdarević ismirhajdarevic@yahoo.com Geological survey of Federation of Bosnia and 

Herzegovina 
42.  Jasmina Antolić jasmina.antolic@voda.hr Hrvatske vode 
43.  Jos Brils jos.brils@deltares.nl SedNet 
44.  Jovana Rašeta Bastić jraseta@savacommission.org ISRBC 
45.  Jozef  Kordík jozef.kordik@geology.sk SK-SGIDS, 
46.  Katalin Mária Dudás kata.9.dudas@gmail.com HU-MATE 
47.  Katinka Virág virag.katinka@edu.bme.hu Budapest University of Technology and Eco-

nomics 
48.  Klemen Teran klemen.teran@geo-zs.si Geological Survey od Slovenia 
49.  Kristina Šarić kristina.saric@rgf.bg.ac.rs University of Belgrade - Faculty of Mining and 

Geology 
50.  Kristina Koret kristina.koret@geo-zs.si Geological Survey of Slovenia 
51.  Libor Mikl libor.mikl@chmi.cz CHMI 
52.  Lidia –  

Lenuta 
Balan lidia_balan@yahoo.com Geological Institute of Romania 

53.  Luca  Ecaterina ecaterina.luca@ymail.com National Institute of Hydrology and Water 
Manaeement 

54.  Manfred Sengl manfred.sengl@lfu.bayern.de Bavarian Environment Agency (Bayerisches 
Landesamt für Umwelt) 

55.  Mária  Mörtl mortl.maria@uni-mate.hu MATE-HU 
56.  Marko Marjanovic marko.marjanovic@jcerni.rs Jaroslav Cerni Water Institute 
57.  Máté Kardos kardos.mate@emk.bme.hu Budapest University of Technology and Eco-

nomics 
58.  Matej Draksler matej.draksler@geo-zs.si Geological Survey of Slovenia 
59.  Matej Fabok matej.fabok@vuvh.sk Water Research Institute, Slovakia 
60.  Meta Dobnikar meta.dobnikar@geo-zs.si Geological Survey of Slovenia 
61.  Michal  Jankulár michal.jankular@geology.sk SK-SGIDS 
62.  Milena Vetseva millena_vetseva@abv.bg GI-BAS 
63.  Mojca Dobnikar 

Tehovnik 
mojca.dobnikar-tehovnik@gov.si Slovenian Environment Agency 

64.  Natalia Osadcha nosad@uhmi.org.ua Ukrainian Hydrometeorological Institute 
65.  Neda Devic nedad28@gmail.com GSM 
66.  Neven  Bujas neven.bujas@voda.hr Hrvatske vode/Croatian Waters 
67.  Nikolaus Weber nikolaus.weber@tuwien.ac.at TU Wien 
68.  Ottavia Zoboli ozoboli@iwag.tuwien.ac.at TU Wien 
69.  Paul Kinner paul.kinner@ait.ac.at AT-AIT 
70.  Pavel Hucko huckopav@gmail.com 

 

71.  Péter Szabó szbpeet@gmail.com Eötvös Loránd University 
72.  Petyo Filipov p_philipov@geology.bas.bg GI-BAS 
73.  Prvoslav Marjanovic prvoslav.marjanovic@jcerni.rs Jaroslav Cerni Water Institute 
74.  Razvan Dan Bogzianu rabodan@yahoo.com National Administration Romanian Waters 
75.  Renata Kaps renata.kaps@tuwien.ac.at TU WIen 
76.  Samo Grošelj sgroselj@savacommission.org International sava River Basin Commission 
77.  Sándor  Baranya baranya.sandor@emk.bme.hu BME 
78.  Snježana Miletić snjezana.miletic@geo-zs.si Geological Survey of Slovenia 
79.  Steffen Kittlaus skittlaus@iwag.tuwien.ac.at TU Wien 
80.  Stela Ginin stankova_stela@yahoo.com Executive Environment Agency, Bulgaria 



 

O.3.5 – 40 EXPERTS TRAINED AT STAKEHOLDER WORKSHOP  

 

   
A stream of cooperation  Page 49  |  49 
Project co-funded by the European Union (ERDF, IPA and ENI) 

81.  Suzana  Erić suzana.eric@rgf.bg.ac.rs University of Belgrade - Faculty of Mining and 
Geology 

82.  Szakacs Zsolt szakacsz@yahoo.com Technical University of Cluj Napoca - NUC of 
Baia Mare 

83.  Tatjana Mitrovic tatjana.mitrovic@jcerni.rs Jaroslav Cerni Water Institute 
84.  Teja  Čeru teja.ceru@geo-zs.si Geological Survey of Slovenia 
85.  Toni  Nikolić toni.nikolic@fzzg.gov.ba Geological survey of Federation of Bosnia and 

Herzegovina 
86.  Trifu Cristina cris.trifu@hidro.ro National Institute of Hydrology and Water 

Manaeement 
87.  Veronica 

Elena 
Alexe v_e_alexe@yahoo.com Geological Institute of Romania 

88.  Vesna Meznaric vesna.meznaric@bioinstitut.hr Bioinstitut 
89.  Vladica  Cvetković vladica.cvetkovic@rgf.bg.ac.rs University of Belgrade - Faculty of Mining and 

Geology 
90.  Volodymyr Klos v.klos@ukrgeol.com SE UGC 
91.  Zlatka Milakovska zlatkam@geology.bas.bg Geological Institute at the Bulgarian Academy 

of Sciences 
92.  Zsófia Kovács  zsofia.kovacs@outlook.com General Directorate of Water Management 

(HU) 

 


